
1

MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) 
COMMITTEE

DATE: Friday 26th July, 2019

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member Substitute

Councillor John Kelly (Chair)
Councillor Keith
Councillor Brenda O'Brien

Councillor Carragher
Councillor Dodd
Councillor Friel

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Caitlin Manion
Trainee Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2070
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: caitlin.manion@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2019. 

4.  Cinemas Act 1985 – “Four Gits and a Guitar” (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection. 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  29 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillor Bradshaw

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

19. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

20. REISSUING OF SAFETY CERTIFICATES FOR THE MAIN 
GRANDSTAND AND THE JACK CARR STAND AT SOUTHPORT 
FC TO INCLUDE A NEW NAMED CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
re-issue of the Safety Certificates for the Main Grandstand and the Jack 
Carr Stand at Southport Football Club’s Haig Avenue Stadium which were 
to include the name of the Club’s new certificate holder after the 
resignation of the Club’s Chief Executive Officer. The report indicated that, 
if agreed, the Safety Certificates would be transferred to the current Club 
Secretary Mr J Tedford. 

RESOLVED:

That the re-issue of the General Safety Certificates for the Main 
Grandstand and for the Jack Carr Stand at Southport Football Club’s Haig 
Avenue Stadium be agreed.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing & 
Regulatory (Urgent   
Referrals) 
Committee 

Date of Meeting: Friday 26 July 2019

Subject: Cinemas Act 1985 – “Four Gits and a Guitar”

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Church

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To give consideration to a request to exhibit a film which has not been certified by the 
British Board of Film Classification.

Recommendations:

The Committee’s instructions are requested.

Reasons for the Recommendations:

Under the Scheme of Delegation Officers cannot determine this type of application.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

(B) Capital Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

None

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Legal Implications:

None

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Yes

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:

Commission, broker and provide core services: Yes

Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener:

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources has been consulted and notes the report indicates no 
direct financial implications for the Council.  (FD 5714 /19).

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has also been consulted with regard to any legal 
implications and any comments have been incorporated into the report.  (LD 4838/19).

(B) External Consultations 

None.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Kevin Hogan
Telephone Number: 0151 934 2887
Email Address: Kevin.hogan@sefton.gov.uk

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Appendices:

None

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. Background

1.1 A request has been received from Mr Tom McManus to exhibit “Four Gits and a 
Guitar”, a feature which is described as a comedy spoof concerning “a group of 
Merseyside men who attempt to get rid of Buster Brown, a man popular with the 
local ladies”.  

1.2 The feature has not previously been exhibited in this Country and consequently 
has not received a BBFC classification.

1.3 The proposal is that the exhibition would take place at the Plaza Cinema, Crosby 
Road North, Waterloo, during September 2019. 

1.4 The films run time is 1 hour 50 minutes.

2. Legislation

2.1 The Cinemas Act 1985 at Section 1 Paragraph (3) (a) states that the Licensing 
Authority may “...impose conditions or restrictions prohibiting the admission of 
children to film exhibitions involving the showing of works designated, by the 
Authority or by such other body as may be specified on the licence, as works 
unsuitable for children”. 

2.2 All premises applying to show films are subject to Sections 20 or 74 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. These Sections require that the following mandatory 
conditions be placed on Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates which 
authorize the showing of films:

1. Admission of children (meaning persons aged under 18) to the exhibition of 
any film is to be restricted in accordance with the recommendations made 
by the specified film classification body (British Board of Film Classification 
known as “the BBFC”).

2. Where –
(a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or
(b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence 

that this subsection applies to the film in question, admission of 
children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation 
made by that licensing authority.

2.3 The above mandatory conditions therefore require that films shown in licensed 
premises must either be classified by the BBFC, or, where not classified by them, 
that the admission of children must be restricted in accordance with the 
recommendations of the Licensing Authority. They also allow the Licensing 
Authority, in respect of a particular film, to notify a Premises Licence holder or 
Club that, notwithstanding any BBFC classification, it will make a recommendation 
for that particular film.

2.4 The premises that will exhibit the film holds a Premises Licence issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



3. Procedure

3.1 In order for Members to come to a decision regarding whether or not to allow the 
exhibition of this film it would be prudent to view it in its entirety. The applicant has 
supplied a copy on DVD for Members to view.

3.2 The BBFC have the following classifications for films: U, PG, 12A & 12, 15, 18 and 
R18. These criterias are relevant and should be applied when considering this 
request. 

3.3 The “meanings” behind these classifications will be made available for Members 
at the Hearing.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cinemas Act 1985 – “Four Gits and a Guitar”



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  26 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Keith and Brenda O'Brien

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

4. CINEMAS ACT 1985 – “FOUR GITS AND A GUITAR” 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection regarding the request from Mr T McManus to exhibit a feature 
film described as a comedy spoof “Four Gits and a Guitar” at the Plaza 
Cinema, Crosby Road North, Waterloo during September 2019. Previously 
the film had been exhibited in the Liverpool Philharmonic Hall and 
Liverpool City Council had awarded it a 12A Certificate. The film had never 
been submitted to the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) for 
classification. A synopsis of the film was detailed within the report. 

Prior to any decision being taken, it was necessary for Members to view 
the film in its entirety. The Committee viewed the film immediately before 
the commencement of the meeting. 

The total run time of the film was 114 minutes. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the application to exhibit the film “Four Gits and a Guitar” at the Plaza 
Cinema, Crosby Road North, Waterloo be approved subject to the 
condition that no one under the age of 12 years old be permitted to view 
the film unless accompanied by an adult; and 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE- 
FRIDAY 26TH JULY, 2019

2

(2) the film “Four Gits and a Guitar” be granted a certificate of 12A. 

Reasons:

The Committee were required to provide a BBFC rating for the feature film 
“Four Gits and a Guitar” following a request received from Mr T McManus 
to exhibit the film at the Plaza Cinema, Waterloo. The feature had 
previously been exhibited at the Liverpool Philharmonic Hall and Liverpool 
City Council had awarded the film a 12A Certificate. 

The Committee considered the classification guidance for the 12/12A 
rating and felt that the film would not be suitable for children under that 
age. The Committee felt that a 12A rating should be awarded. 


